

No. 17-71

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS AND AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER

LAWSON E. FITE
SARA GHAFOURI
AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL
5100 S.W. Macadam
Ave., Suite 350
Portland, OR 97239
(503) 222-9505

THOMAS J. WARD*
JEFFREY B. AUGELLO
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8230
* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY DENIED REVIEW OF THE SERVICE’S DETERMINATION UNDER ESA SECTION 4(b)(2)	5
A. The Service Concluded That Designating Unit 1 Had Serious Economic Implications	5
B. The Fifth Circuit Failed to Provide Judicial Review	7
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO ADDRESS THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE	9
A. The Nondelegation Doctrine Requires Congress to Provide Standards to Guide Agency Actions	9
B. The APA § 701(a)(2) Test And The Intelligible-Principle Rule Are Similar	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*cont.*)

**III. ESA SECTION 4(b)(2) AND APA
§ 701(a)(2) SHOULD BE HARMONIZED
TO AVOID THE NONDELEGATION
DOCTRINE 11**

**A. The Canon of Constitutional
Avoidance 12**

**B. The APA Encourages Judicial
Review..... 12**

**C. The Fifth Circuit Misread Section
4(b)(2) and § 701(a)(2)..... 17**

**D. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion is
Internally Inconsistent 19**

**E. Agency Action that Constrains The
Use of Private Property Must be
Subject to Judicial Review..... 21**

**F. Judicial Review of Section 4(b)(2)
Is Essential to Provide Accountability
for Designations Much Larger and
More Consequential than Unit 1 27**

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	15
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of the Bay Area v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 792 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	15
<i>Burbank Anti-Noise Grp. v. Goldschmidt</i> , 623 F.2d 115 (9th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	13, 15
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Jewell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2015).....	31
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	15, 16
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	12
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	12
<i>Hawkes Co., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (2015).....	24-25
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	8, 16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	9, 10
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	9
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	15
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	12
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	9-10
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	12
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 848 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016)	8, 17, 20, 21
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	9
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	17
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	31
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 622 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955)	15
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016)	23, 25-26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	9
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	10
STATUTORY & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 704	23
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	17
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)	30
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1536	6
16 U.S.C. § 1604	30
77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012)	6, 19, 20, 26
77 Fed. Reg. 71,876 (Dec. 4, 2012)	27, 29-30
57 Fed. Reg. 1796 (Jan. 15, 1992)	30
OTHER	
S. REP. NO. 79-752 (1st Sess. Nov. 19, 1945)	14, 15-16
H.R. 615, 79th CONG § 10 (1946), <i>reprinted in</i> Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History, 92 CONG. REC. 5750 (daily ed. May 24, 1946)(Westlaw)	13-14
92 CONG. REC. 2159 (1946), <i>reprinted in</i> Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History, H.R. REP. NO. 79-1980 (2d Sess. May 3, 1946)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

Amee B. Bergin, <i>Does Application of the APA's "Committed to Agency Discretion" Exception Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine?</i> 28 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 363 (2001).....	11
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>No Law to Apply</i> , 25 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 1 (1988).....	16
Viktoria Lovei, <i>Revealing the True Definition of APA § 701(a)(2) by Reconciling "No Law to Apply" with the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 73 U. CHI. L. REV. 1047 (2006)	11
IEC, <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Dusky Gopher Frog</i> (April 6, 2012).....	6
U.S. Forest Service, <i>Social and Economic Status and Trends, Northwest Forest Plan: The First 20 Years</i> , Report No. Report FS/R6/PNW/2015/0006 Feb. 2016	28, 29
U.S. Forest Service and U.S. Bureau of Land Management, <i>Record of Decision for Amendments to Forest Service and Bureau of Land Within the Range of the Northern Spotted Owl</i> , April 13, 1994.....	28
